

Docket Nos. 2019-2078 (L), -2080, -2090, -2316

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Federal Circuit

GARY E. ALBRIGHT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

CLAUDE J. ALLBRITTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

- v. -

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

PERRY LOVERIDGE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

NEAL ABRAHAMSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case Nos. 1:16-cv-00912-NBF,
1:16-cv-01565-NBF, and 1:18-cv-00375-NBF Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone.*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE ARENT FOX APPELLANTS

James H. Hulme
Donald B. Mitchell, Jr.
Laurel LaMontagne
AREN'T FOX LLP
1717 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6144
(202) 857-6395 (fax)
james.hulme@arentfox.com

Attorneys for Arent Fox Plaintiffs-Appellants

Caption Continued on Inside Cover

GARY E. ALBRIGHT, et al.,
Plaintiffs

DANIEL EARL HIGGINS, III, MICHAEL J. OPOKA,
ZELDA L. OPOKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

Arent Fox Plaintiffs-Appellants include: Gary E. Albright, Carla C. Albright, Barbara Reimers Family Trust, Edward J. Bates, Judith A. Bates, Carol Beer, Mark Beer, Rebecca A. Bridge, Todd A. Bridge, Sherry D. Crocker, Howard N. Dietrich, Sr., Bradley C. Donohue, Erickson Realty, Ltd., Evers Family Farms, Inc., Beverly J. Evers, Joseph A. Evers, Daniel E. Higgins, III, Christy Hitz, Jason Hitz, James P. Calpin Trust, JC Purinton Group, LLC, Dmitri Kosten, Kurt Langeberg, Linda Langeberg, Lardner Family Revocable Trust, M& GT Land Management LLC, James E. McConnell, Rita J. McConnell, Michael J. Opoka, Zelda L. Opoka, Lyal T. Purinton, Sandra K. Purinton, Roderick Michael Gordon Living Trust, Schwietert Enterprises II, LLC, Brady A. Smith, Dominique Toews, Patrick Toews, Upper Crust Real Estate. LLC, Eric P. Williams, Karen J. Williams, and Charles Winders

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Gary E. Albright, et al. v. United States

Case No. 19-2078, -2080, -2090, -2316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
A. When A Deed Designates a Use or Conveys a Strip of Land “Over and Across” It Creates An Easement.	2
B. The Government’s Reliance on the Statutory Presumption Is “Not Helpful” and Is Improperly “Highly Technical.”	5
1. The Government’s Reliance on ORS 93.120 Is Misplaced.....	5
2. The Government’s Reading of the Deeds Is Improperly “Highly Technical.”	7
3. The Government Does Not Understand <i>Cappelli</i>	10
4. There is a “Constructional Preference” in Favor of Easements.	12
C. Oregon’s “Highest Public Policy” Strongly Disfavors Conveyances of Fee Simple Absolute Interests in Narrow Strips of Land.	14
D. The Railroad’s Exercise of Its Eminent Domain Authority Is Strong Evidence That It Only Received an Easement.	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bernards v. Link</i> , 248 P.2d 341 (Or. 1952)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Bouche v. Wagner</i> , 293 P.2d 203 (Or. 1956)	3, 4
<i>Buel v. Mathes</i> , 205 P.2d 551 (Or. 1949)	15, 16
<i>Cappelli v. Justice</i> , 496 P.2d 209 (Or. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cross v. Talbot</i> , 254 P. 827 (Or. 1927)	1, 14, 15
<i>D.C. Transit Systems, Inc. v. State Roads Comm.</i> , 270 A.2d 793 (Md. 1970)	9
<i>Daugherty v. Helena & Nw. Ry.</i> , 252 S.W.2d 546 (Ark. 1952)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp., Highway Div. v. Tolke</i> , 586 P.2d 791 (Or. Ct. App. 1978)	12, 13, 16
<i>Doyle v. Gilbert</i> , 469 P.2d 624 (Or. 1970).....	8
<i>Egaas v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 673 P.2d 1372 (Or. Ct. App. 1983)	4
<i>Hinman v. Barnes</i> , 66 N.E.2d 911 (Ohio 1946)	20
<i>Hurd v. Byrnes</i> , 506 P.2d 686 (Or. 1973)	14, 15, 16

Memmer v. United States,
 122 Fed. Cl. 350 (2015), *vacated on other grounds*, Nos. 2017-02150, -2230, 2017 WL 6345843 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2017).....9

Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. v. Oregon Real Estate Co.,
 10 Or. 444, 1882 WL 1466 (1882)20

Pac. Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Oregon & Cal. R.R.,
 163 F. 967 (D. Or. 1908)20

Preseault v. United States,
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*).....1, 18, 19

Ross, Inc. v. Legler,
 199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964).....17

State Highway Commission v. Deal,
 233 P.2d 242 (Or. 1951)4

U.S. Nat. Bank of La Grande v. Miller,
 258 P. 205 (Or. 1927)8

Wason v. Pilz,
 48 P. 701 (Or. 1897)1, 2, 8

Wiser v. Elliott,
 209 P.3d 337 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)4, 6

Statutes

O.R.S. § 93.120.....6

Other Authorities

Guy Dunscomb, A CENTURY OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC STEAM
 LOCOMOTIVES, 1862-1962 (Modesto, CA: 1967).....18
